TORT CLAIM ATTACHMENT
Linda Robb Declaration for Tort Claim
Describe The Cause Of The Injury Or Damages.
My name is Linda Robb; I am a woman over 40 years of age. I am giving notice of the
following claims:
• Gender was a substantial factor in the decision to suspend and terminate my
position in violation of RCW 49.60.180 et.seq.; and/or
• Age was a substantial factor in the decision to suspend and terminate my position
in violation of RCW 49.60.180 et.seq.; and/or
• I was subjected to a hostile work environment because of my gender and/or age in
violation of RCW 49.60.180 et.seq.;
• I was retaliated against for opposing prohibited practices, or because I filed a
charge, testified, or assisted in any proceeding in violation of RCW 49.60.210;
• I was terminated in violation of public policy because:
o I opposed the plan to privatize the Crisis Response Unit (“CRU”), which if
privatized, will create a monopoly at Lourdes Counseling Center or
whatever other entity gets the contract. This happened approximately 20
years ago, and led to a lack of referrals to community providers by
Lourdes, which had the only local inpatient unit. Our county government
finally had to intervene to end the monopoly. Now it’s happening again.
o I argued at both Benton and Franklin county board meetings in April
2015 that privatizing the Crisis Response Unit was a conflict of interest
due to the fact that it would create a monopoly at Lourdes Counseling
Center or whatever local county contracted entity the contract is privatized
with, based on the fact that it would allow that provider to take in clients
and the referral point in Crisis Response and then only refer to cases to
themselves for outpatient treatment including therapy, case management,
medication and community services such as housing programs. It would
also give that entity the power to refer court ordered patients who had
violent or aggressive tendencies to other agencies that were less equipped
to handle them, because the referral agency did not want to put themselves
in that type of liability situation, or put their staff at any risk of harm.
o I opposed the plan to privatize the CRU on the ground that it would cost
the taxpayers hundreds of thousands of dollars to get out of the 7 year
lease of the facility; Crisis was recently moved to provide centralized
consolidated services at a new facility. A lease was signed at that time
with a private contractor to house the Crisis Response Unit. That new
lease is set to expire on April 30, 2021 and cost $118,000
approximately/year.
o  opposed the issue of wasting county dollars that had been spent on the
required update of the Crisis Response Unit, at the new location, to
electronic medical records that was required by the state of Washington.
This system would not be transferable to another agency should the Crisis
Response Unit move to a private entity. The counties had already spent
1

$302,000 on the electronic records medical program as of April 2015. As
of April 2015 2/3 of this medical records program complete the counties
still owed additional money on the program as of April 2015.
o  opposed wasting the$60,000 spent on new furniture for the new
Crisis Response building and wasting $75,000 on remodeling that building
that had been spent to customize the space for the specific use of the Crisis
Response Unit. Furniture bought by the counties must remain with the
counties and cannot be sold or given away outside of county entities per
public policy.
In late April or Early May of 2015 I was asked by Commissioner Delvin for input on the
thoughts of all providers who provided mental health services to the region regarding the
privatization of the Crisis Response Center. As I was chairperson of the Regional Clinical
Directors Committee I raised the issue at a public meeting with the regional health providers to
gain their input on the subject. I was called into executive session shortly after this meeting
where commissioner Small became very angry with me for having done this telling me that I he
had listened to the recording of this public meeting and felt that I had “called him out” on the
issue. I was told that I was to keep my personal opinions just that and that I was to serve the
Benton county commissioners opinions on subjects at all times.
I am also giving notice that I have suffered damages proximately caused by the wrongful acts of
Benton and/or Franklin County including, back pay, front pay, loss of benefits, loss of
retirement, damage to my reputation, and emotional harm.
I was hired as the Human Services Administrator (“HSA”) for the Benton and Franklin County
Department of Human Services (hereinafter the “Department” with an effective hire date of July
7, 2014. (A-141, PDR000001). While this is a department set up by both counties to handle all
Human Services issues, and I reported to the Board of Commissioners of both counties (A-144,
PDR000287),
During my employment, the practice was that Benton County handled all administrative matters
for the Department, including personnel and payroll matters, and provided 70% of the
administrative funding, while Franklin County provided 30%. At the same time, each county
had an equal say in all Department’s decisions. (A-29, LMR000029-30).
Human Services had over 30 employees. As HSA, I was responsible for overseeing all programs
and personnel associated with providing human services to Benton and Franklin Counties. I had
more than eight direct reports, and provided oversight to all activities in the county involving
Medicaid, chemical dependency treatment, developmental disabilities treatment, mental health,
housing services (including grant application and administration), and the Crisis Response
Center.
I reported to two separate boards: The Benton County Board of Commissioners, and the Franklin
County Board of Commissioners.
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My claims stem from my interactions with Benton County Commissioner Shon Small, and the
actions, or inactions, of the Benton and Franklin County Boards that failed to protect me from
Mr. Small and the actions of both boards to suspend and terminate me.
Each commissioner was assigned to a particular department. Mr. Small (from Benton County)
and Mr. Robert Koch (from Franklin County) were assigned to oversee Human Services. During
my employment, I interacted with Mr. Small and the other commissioners on a weekly basis.
One of my job responsibilities was to attend Board meetings. It was my job to keep both Boards
apprised of human services issues and developments at that Counties and at the state level to the
extent that changes in state laws or court decisions affected the administration of human services
in the Counties.
Benton and Franklin County Boards met separately, so I attended meetings for each to provide
the Boards with information related to Human Services. For example, Human Services had 2025 contracts with service providers or venders, so one of my roles at the Board meetings was to
present issues that needed to be addressed regarding those contracts. I had to make the same
presentation separately and get majority approval from both Boards to approve my actions.
Other examples included, I needed approval from both Boards to hire new positions for
personnel, to lease equipment (such as copy machines), office space leasing, decisions regarding
the awarding of contracts to third parties, and other administrative and oversight functions.
At the time of my hire, Benton County Administrator David Sparks and Franklin County
Administrator Fred Bowen jointly told me that, “whenever you communicate with one
commissioner, you must communicate with all commissioners and us, so you don’t get into
trouble,” or words to that effect. On August 12, 2014, I sent an email to Benton and Franklin
County Commissioners, and to their respective county administrators, raising concerns about an
ongoing deficit in the Crisis Response Unit (CRU) administered under the Department. I
expressed fears that it may need to be closed due to serious funding issues. I also informed them
of recent court rulings and the status of Departmental communications with health care providers
in an effort to obtain more mental health beds for the community.
On August 14, 2014, Commissioner Small responded with an email criticizing me for sending
this email to all of the Commissioners, stating: “if you have concerns please contact
Commissioner Koch or myself prior to a blanket email goes out that projects we have a
"BROKEN ARROW!" that is now view for public.” (A-27, LMR000027-28). I was surprised at
his response as it was my duty to keep the Commissioners apprised of programs under my
supervision. In addition the Crisis Response Unit financial issue had been raised by
Commissioner Small at the July 15, 2014 Board meeting. (A-136, LMR001084-1088).
In the interest of maintaining a good working relationship with Commissioner Small, I called
him to apologize if he felt I mishandled the situation and asked if everything was okay between
himself and me. Small responded: “we are good”.
I raised my concerns about Commissioner Small’s email response to both Benton County
Administrator David Sparks and Deputy County Administrator Loretta Smith Kelty. Mr. Sparks
informed me that I did not make any mistakes in sending the email. Mr. Sparks told me that,
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“Small can be mean to strong women like you.” Mr. Sparks further told me that a former
commissioner we both knew was crazy but that Shon Small was mean. Mr. Sparks described
Commissioner Small’s behavior on several occasions saying that Commissioner Small, “was
sexist and did not respect women.” Ms. Smith Kelty told me that Small does not like her, that
there had been 2 executive sessions initiated by Small about her, but that Mr. Sparks had
defended her. She was fearful of her job because of Shon Small.
On several other occasions, when I complained to Ms. Smith Kelty about Commissioner Small,
Ms. Smith Kelty stated that he was “very sexist” I told her that I felt like you had to have a penis
in order to survive working at Benton County and that it was a hard core “Old Boys club”. She
agreed with me on all this.
Throughout 2014, my Department and the Commissioners continued to deal with problems with
various providers of mental health, crisis response and substance abuse services based in part on
recent court decisions regarding how these services are provided. Further, the contractor running
the Detoxification Center indicated that they were losing money and could not make changes
required by changes in state law. I continued to bring those issues to the Commissioners’
attention and proceed as they instructed. For example, I attempted to set up meetings with Small
in February, 2015 about DSHS issues with our providers and audits of our programs. (A-42,
LMR000042). During this time, all of our facilities passed their audits. (A-142, PDR000176177).
On or about March 25, 2015, Gordon Cable, CRU Director, reported that six weeks earlier Small
had confirmed a rumor that the Crisis Response Unit would be closed down, and those functions
would be privatized and handled by Lourdes Counseling Center. Small told Cable not to tell me
about the CRU privatization. At this time, I confronted Linda Ivey, Fiscal person for the
department of human services, as to rather she knew about this issue. She reported that yes she
knew about it and that it has been a discussion for a long time. She had been working in the
county for some time in the commissioner’s office and had first heard it there. She further stated
that she had been trying to give me hints about it for some time. When asked why she simply did
not just tell me she reported that commissioner Small had told her not to tell me and she was
unwilling to go up against a commissioner saying that she needed her job. I then called
Commissioner Small, who stated he had been working on this issue since August 2013. I
expressed concern at not being informed of this change to a major program in my department.
He stated that he did not want it blabbed all over the counties before he was ready. He
instructed me to discuss privatization at the April 7, 2015 Board Meeting. The April 7, 2015
agenda item, “Crisis Response Unit Discussion ~ L Robb” was submitted as scheduled business,
and approved for the agenda by Small.
I then asked David Sparks and Loretta Smith Kelty about the rumor, who told me that everyone
else knew and that they had repeatedly advised Small to tell me about it. This rumor was also
having been confirmed by Sparks who had recommended that Small tell me, but Small declined.
Sparks said that he believed the Department staff knew and recommended that I speak to the
other Benton County Commissioners about it. I was also informed by Department Finance
Manager, Linda Ivey that Small had asked her for financial information regarding CRU
privatization, and that he told her not to tell me. I was Cable and Ivey’s direct supervisor (A144, PDR000287).
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On March 27, 2015, I met with Benton County Commissioner Beaver about CRU privatization,
where I told him what I knew about the finances and potential liabilities. He told me to gather
more information and let him know what I learned. He believed that I should have been
informed from the beginning.
At the April 7, 2015 Benton County Board Meeting, Cable and I presented information about the
costs and liabilities if CRU was privatized. (Meeting minutes, A-50, LMR000050-61). I
presented information to the entire board that privatization would cost the Counties a
considerable amount of money in administrative and other costs, potential loss of state and
federal funding, that money recently spent on renting and upgrading the CRU facility, and
upgrading the electronics medical records would have been wasted. I also provided the Board
with a document entitled “Fiscal Picture” that laid out the issues in detail (A-10, LMR00001012). I expressed concerns that there could be liability issues as the counties contracted for
delivery of mental health services without having full oversight of the services which could have
effects on the health and safety of the community. Both Benton County Commissioners Beaver
and Chair Delvin indicated that this was their first discussion of the privatization issue. An
executive item on the agenda regarding performance of a public employee was not held. I was
later told by Loretta Smith-Kelty that this executive session had been placed on the agenda by
commissioner Small in case he wanted to “deal with me at that time”.
On April 8, 2015, I made the same presentation to the Franklin County Board meeting.
Chairman Peck stated that this was the first time that the Franklin County Board had heard of the
issue and would not make any decisions at this time about their support or non-support for the
CRU privatization issue. (A-80, LMR000276-283).
On April 9, 2015, Benton County Commission Chair Delvin requested that I get input from other
providers and the public on the CRU issue. He also expressed concerns about potential
liabilities. On April 13, 2015, Franklin County Commissioner Miller expressed appreciation
about my work and how well informed I was and stated that he did not understand why I was
kept out of discussions.
On April 14, 2015, at the direction of Commissioner Delvin, who specifically asked me to gather
information for him on the issues of privatization from the other providers of mental health in the
area. I requested a discussion of the CRU privatization issue with the Greater Columbia
Behavioral Health (GCBH) Regional Clinical Directors’ meeting as they represented the
providers that receive referrals from CRU and provide services to CRU patients and would be
affected or involved in privatization. At that time I was the chairperson of the committee and had
served in that capacity for many years. Because GCBH is the agency established by the DSHS
Regional Support Network (RSN) for our counties under WAC 388-877 and RCW 70.02, to
administer the contracts for mental health these clinical directors would need to be involved in
any changes to the Crisis Response Unit. I presented Commissioner Small’s proposal and asked
for the Directors’ input. Most of the providers were against privatization.
On April 22, 2015, Smith Kelty set up a meeting with me to discuss issues raised at an executive
session at the April 21, 2015 Benton County Commissioner meeting. (A-98, LMR000609-614).
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Smith Kelty told me that Small was upset that I provided information regarding CRU
privatization to the Regional Clinical Directors and that I should not have done so. She told me
that Commissioner Small was very angry at me because I had been to one sided in my
presentation and that I needed to understand that if I was going to make it I needed to support the
Benton County commissioner no matter what my personal believes were. I expressed to her my
frustration at having to report equally to two boards who had exact opposite opinions and
therefore different directions for me to follow. I expressed my concerns about the two boards not
meeting together during my time in this position on a regular basis. She advised me to tell the
board this during the upcoming executive session where I was forced to appear in that had been
called into session by Commissioner Small.
On April 28, 2015, prior to the April 28, 2015 meeting, I sent an email with attachments
responding to concerns about public discussions regarding CRU privatization, where I indicated
that I had only discussed the issue at the Board meetings and with the GCBH Directors at the
direction of Commissioner Delvin. (A-33, LMR000033-38).
On April 28, 2015 I was called into an executive session of the Benton County Board of
Commissioners attended by Sparks, Smith Kelty, and all three commissioners. For the majority
of the session, Commissioner Small reprimanded and berated me for bringing the CRU
privatization before the Regional Clinical Director’s meeting on April 14, 2015. I told the
Commissioners that I had done so at the direction of Commissioner Delvin. Small accused me
repeatedly of “calling him out”. Small also expressed anger that I followed the direction from
the Franklin County Commissioners, even though I reminded him that I report to them as well.
This executive session lasted 45 minutes, but is listed as no action taken. (A-04, LMR000004-9).
In this executive session, which is not recorded, commissioner Delvin and commissioner Beaver
expressed no concerns with my behavior or actions.
Following these meetings, Small and other County staff members at his direction began to find
fault with me for every action by my Department and try to assign blame to me for ongoing
issues with providers, even though many of these began before I was hired, or were a result of
very recent Court opinions changing the way that mental health services could be provided.
For example, before a May 7, 2015 RSN meeting, Commissioner Small took me aside and made
several accusations, including that I had coached members of the public to criticize CRU
privatization at a NAMI forum at which he presented; that I had encouraged letters against CRU
privatization; and that I had directed that a letter be sent to the Detox facility informing them that
it would be closing. I responded that I had not been involved in these issues. Further, I told him
that a crisis response unit staff member had mistakenly sent an internal memo to the Detox unit;
that I instructed her to write a retraction once I found out; and that I had followed up with an
email instructing all of my employees that no documents could go to the public without
authorization (A-70, LMR000070). I also instructed him that within a couple of hours of the
incident having occurred I had talked to the director of the Detox center, Dell Anderson, and had
apologized for the misunderstanding. I also informed him that I had talked to the leadership at
the Crisis Response Unit and had talked directly to the employee involved. All of this occurred
on a Sunday afternoon. Commissioner Small thanked me for sending the email to staff and
copying him. He ended this discussion by stating “I’m done”.
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In another instance, a county employee tried to raise an inference of wrongdoing on my part for
providing a client a housing voucher. This incident had been fully vetted by the county auditor
and found to have no merit. I was I n contact with the commissioners about this issue as well as
Lexi Wingfield, director of Human Resources. All matters were unfounded. Then I was then
accused of not keeping the Commissioners up to date on the termination of the unit by the Detox
unit contractor, even though I had done so throughout the year. I responded to every accusation
with information about the issue raised.
Shortly thereafter, two different news articles appeared in the Tri-City Herald, with a substantial
number of quotes by Small about privatization. (A-104, LMR000795-801). In one of the
articles he also stated that “he might ask to go into executive session to discuss an ‘employee
performance’ issue related to Crisis Response.” Based on my concerns regarding these
statements, and the Bi-County meeting Agenda regarding executive sessions on “Review the
Performance of a Public Employee” and “Possible Management Decision Regarding a Public
Employee” (A-72, LMR000072), I sent an email to the Franklin County Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney (DPA) in charge of HR matters, Janet Taylor. (A-75, LMR000075-76). I asked her if
this was referring to me, and also told her “this is starting to feel like a hostile work place
situation”. I also discussed my concerns with Franklin County Commissioners Peck and Koch,
and Benton County Commissioner Devlin. The executive session did not occur because it had
not been properly noticed in Franklin County. There was considerable discussion at the BiCounty meeting and a request for more information and public hearings on the CRU
privatization issue. (Benton County minutes A-131, LMR001050-52, Franklin County Minutes
A-88, LMR000291-293).
Following further comments from Commissioner Small at a May 19, 2015 Board meeting where
Small wrongfully accused me of not keeping him informed of issues with Detox, I approached
Small to privately explain about the issues raised. He stated to me "you don't need to explain
anything to me… as far as I am concerned you are a pathetic liar and human being and I will
never trust anything you say. You are a miserable liar and person and I do not want to ever see
or listen to you again". This comment occurred right before a GCBH Fiscal Committee Meeting.
Because I was visibly upset, I wrote a note to Penny Bell, director of a chemical dependency
agency I n our community who held contract that the Department of Human Services was
responsible for, at the meeting detailing Small’s comments. After the meeting, I reported this
incident to Franklin County PDA Janet Taylor. I then reported the incident to Gordon Cable,
Kyle Sullivan and Gloria Caldwell from CRU. Caldwell suggested I contact Benton County
Personnel Director Lexi Wingfield. I called and requested a meeting about the hostile work
environment. I later cancelled this meeting because I was very fearful of her going to
Commissioner Small and of me getting fired because of it. I then decided that it would be safer
to report the issue to Franklin county who up to this point had been very supportive of me and
who had told me that I was doing a really good job. In a private conversation with Benton
County PDA Andy Miller I asked him about the incident and about why Commissioner Small
hated me so much. Miller responded in part by telling me that Small told him in November of
2014 that he did not like me, that he wanted me gone, and made comments to the effect that I
was a stupid woman. Miller reported to me that he had shared that he had never experienced
anything like being stupid with me and that he did not support any sort of termination. Miller
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went on to say that he was the attorney for the commissioners so he had to be careful but that he
suggested I start working on a housing project that no one in the county wanted to take on so that
I would make myself seem more indispensable to Benton County. I expressed to him my
concerns about the hostile work place and he reported that he had certainly seen that in the board
meeting earlier that week when I had presented about the Detox Center. He reported that
everyone in the room could see the hostility that Small had for me.
On May 22, 2015, I met with DPA Janet Taylor in regard to my hostile work environment
complaint, at which time I provided her with a handwritten chronology (A-91, LMR000416-422)
and other documents, including Exhibit X, (A-4, LMR000004-77). I told her about my belief
that Small’s harassment and discriminatory treatment was based on my sex and on providing
information on CRU privatization implications. Taylor, listened to me at length and took copious
notes, she advised me of my rights and was very supportive. She apologized on behalf of
Franklin county and told me she would present the issues at executive session at the May 27,
2015 Franklin County Board meeting. (A-134, LMR0001060-1061).
On June 9, 2015, I sent an email to Franklin County Commissioner Koch, expressing concerns
about Rick Weaver, executive director of Comprehensive Mental Health in Yakima WA,
presenting information about dissolving and privatizing CRU, as Weaver has a conflict of
interest. (A-145, PDR001708).
I then reported the same issues in separate conversations with Benton County Commissioner
Beaver and Benton County Deputy Administrator Smith Kelty on June 5, 2015. Both commented
that they have noticed Small’s behavior toward me. Beaver states that Small should be assigned
responsibility for a different department. Beaver tells me that he will contact Benton county
attorneys and recommend the change be made to Commissioner Delvin representing the
Department of Human Services. He further stated that he thought that the executive sessions and
the harassment had to stop and that he was on my side all the way. Smith Kelty later agrees with
Beaver’s statement, and that the constant harassment needs to stop.
Following these reports to Commissioners and administrators, the harassment and fault finding
increased. Despite his prior assurances, Benton County Commission Beaver via email informed
me that he refused to reassign Small. He further stated that he would not help me harm one of his
brother commissioners. At around this time I had been informed that a position was open in the
Sheriff’s department for Benton county. Linda Ivey, fiscal person for the Department of Human
Services informed me that she was going to apply for this position. At the time Loretta SmithKelty informed me that she had approached Commissioner Small with wanting to be the next
administrator for Benton county as she was aware that the current administrator David Sparks
was considering retirement. She had been the deputy director for a number of years and had been
groomed for the hob by Sparks. Loretta told me that she had been informed by Small that she
would not be getting the position because they had someone else in mind (a man). Loretta then
told me that based on this information she was afraid that she would not have a job after David
left, because of Small’s dislike for her, so she had applied for the open position in the Sheriff’s
office as well. Loretta has a background in fiances and was well qualified for the job, however
she did not get the job but Linda Ivey did. This meant that Ivey would move up three steps in the
payment schedule. Knowing that Small and Ivey were close friends it seemed apparent that she
had been given the job as a favor and to get her out of a department that Small disliked and
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wanted abandoned as a bi-county program. Several times Small would come into the Human
Services Department and meet behind closed doors with Ivey during the year. Neither Ivey nor
Small would disclose what these meeting were about accept to say they were just chatting about
personal things. Upon Ivey getting this position and moving on Benton County initially declined
to replace the Human Services Finance Manager, a much needed position at Human Services.
On July 10, 2015, I was forced to terminate my assistant even though he had done nothing
wrong. (A-77, LMR000077-79). I was told that my assistant had not disclosed past criminal
history when in fact I produced a document that the county had in his file even giving the case
number of his previous offense and a background check run by Benton county that showed no
offenses or problems listed. I had also talked to personnel director Lexi Wingfield at length about
the criminal history of my assistant before bringing him on because if it was a problem I wanted
to know about it before moving forward. She told me that it was fine as long as the offense had
not occurred in the last 7 years. When she told me to fire my assistant she denied that I had
disclosed this to her but later said that she vaguely remembered something that I had said but
couldn’t quite remember it.
I contacted Commissioner Brad Peck about this incident who informed me that he felt this was a
retaliatory move by Small to hurt me. PDA Sant later told me the same thing but did say Benton
county had the right to terminate him as they had been the ones to hire him not me. He said to
remember that I had made the recommendation to hire this person but Benton County were in
fact the ones who hired him and did all of the background checks.
On July 16, 2015, Benton County placed me on administrative leave for “misconducts”. (A-01,
LMR000001-2). My termination was then discussed at two Bi-County meetings (7/29/15 and
8/5/15) and two separate Board meetings on 8/4/15 and 8/5/15. Despite discussions that
termination would be premature as the PDA, of Franklin County, was awaiting further
information, the Commissioners voted on August 5, 2015 to terminate my employment by a vote
of 5-1 (Franklin County Commission Chair Peck voting against)(A-114, LMR000828-844) and
discussed my termination in the press in an article that appeared that same day (A-111,
LMR000808-809). I received notice of my termination on August 6, 2015. (A-03, LMR000003)
In an article appearing on August 11, 2015, Delvin “reiterated statements he made to the Herald
last week that Benton County officials had lost confidence in Robb to lead the department”. (A113, LMR000810).
Has this incident been reported? See Section 16 narrative above.
Names and addresses of treating medical providers? N/A.
Documents that support allegations? Attached as Exhibits.
Damages Claimed:
LOSSES INCLUDED:
a) Back Pay
b) Front Pay
c) Loss of promotional opportunities
d) Lost benefits and retirement
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e) Emotional Harm
f) Attorneys’ fees and costs.
AMOUNT CLAIMED:
My damages are ongoing. These damages will be calculated in detail once I retain an expert.
They are summarized as follows:
a) Back pay: I will seek my lost wages from the date of my discipline to the date of trial.
b) Front Pay: I will seek lost wages from the date of trial forward for five years or to
retirement.
c) Loss of future employment opportunities: based on the erroneous allegation that I did
something wrong and publicity of these allegations and the opinions of Commissioners in
local newspapers, I am facing serious difficulty in obtaining future employment.
d) Lost Benefits: I will seek lost benefits from the date of discipline forward, which will
include lost medical benefits and retirement benefits.
e) Emotional Harm: Unknown. A jury could decide that my damages are hundreds of
thousands of dollars.
a. In Hairston v. City of Seattle, King County Case No. 95-2-01141-1SEA, a 1995
case involving race discrimination, harassment, and retaliation case brought under
the WLAD, a jury awarded Ms. Hairston $400,000 for emotional distress with no
lost wages claimed while she was still working at the City.
b. In Martini v. Boeing, 137 Wn.2d 357 (1999), a disability discrimination case
brought under state law, a jury awarded Mr. Martini approximately $766,000.00
in damages with a total recovery after appeal of +$1.4M in 1999.
c. In Trinh, Bailey, and Rodriguez v. City of Seattle, 145 Wn. App. 1011
(2008), a three-plaintiff race discrimination/hostile work environment case against
Seattle City Light, after a 6-week trial, the jury awarded Trinh and Bailey $1.48
million in damages. Later, the judge awarded plaintiffs more than $700,000.00 in
attorney fees and costs (Mr. Rodriguez had settled pretrial). Mr. Trinh was
awarded $772,000 in emotional harm alone.
d. In Corey v. Pierce County, 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010), a former
Pierce County prosecutor was awarded over $3 million, after a jury found that she
had been wrongfully terminated in January 2004. The prosecutor, Barbara Corey,
was a 20-year veteran of the prosecutor's office. After she announced that she
might run for county prosecutor, Corey alleged that County Prosecutor Gerry
Home engaged in repeated discriminatory acts against her, including allegedly
"manufacturing" a criminal investigation and leaking information to the media
that suggested Corey was fired for mishandling public money.
e. In Chaussee v. State, a Thurston County jury awarded Steve Chaussee, a
carpenter foreperson working for the ferries, $1,000,000 for emotional harm
10

damages he suffered over a period of about eight years after he was perceived by
his management to have blown the whistle on another ferry worker who was
leaving work early to coach baseball and charging for a full day. He was still
employed with the State at the time of the verdict.
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs;
An injunction.
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